respectively, shall be guilty of a felony and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by imprisonment in the state prison for a term of not less than one year nor more than three years.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 197-8, F. No. 583.

An Act to amend subdivision 27 of Section 2697 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905, relating to the fees of sheriffs. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Not to effect fees of sheriff in county having over 275,000 population.—That Subdivision 27 of Section 2697 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 1905 be amended so as to read as follows:

"Sec. 27. The fees allowed for the service of an execution, for advertising thereon, and for filing certificate with the register of deeds shall be collected by virtue thereof and in the same manner as the sum therein directed to be levied; but when there are several executions in the sheriff's hands against the same defendant at the time of advertising there shall be only one advertising fee charged, and the sheriff shall elect on which execution he will receive the fee.

· This Section shall not relate to or affect the fees of the sheriff of any county having a population of over two hundred and twenty-five thousand nor to any county where such fees are now fixed by special law."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 8, 1913.

CHAPTER 198—S. F. No. 634.

An Act to amend Section 1346, Revised Laws 1905, relating to teachers' reports.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Children under five years to be reported to county superintendent.—That Section 1346, Revised Laws 1905 be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1346. Such teacher shall, within the same time, make his report to the county superintendent upon blanks furnished by the superintendent through the clerk, giving the names